15 October 2024, 13
December 2024, and
14 January 2025

Subscription of
convertible bonds
under general
mandate

Approximately
HK$2.69 million

Offset the amount of
payables and general
working capital

Fully offset and
utilised as intended

17 December 2024,
20 December 2024,
7 January 2025, 24
January 2025, 14
February 2025, and 4
March 2025

Placing of new shares
under general
mandate

Approximately
HK$4.93 million

Repaying the Group’s
current debt and
general working
capital

Approximately
HK$0.8 million
has been applied
for repayments of
the Group’s current
debts

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fundraising activities in
the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 10 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
upon Completion

Shareholders
Number

of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number

of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

Mobile Technology Holdings
Limited 476,666,667 24.73% 476,666,667 23.88%

Metagate Investment SPC
(“Metagate”) (Note 1) 309,250,000 16.04% 309,250,000 15.50%

Mr. Choy Hok Man
(“Mr. Choy”) (Note 1) 19,880,000 1.03% 19,880,000 1.00%

Gold Track Ventures Limited
(“Gold Track”) (Note 2) 200,000,000 10.37% 200,000,000 10.02%

Mr. Tsang Chi Kit
(“Mr. Tsang”) (Note 2) 4,880,000 0.25% 4,880,000 0.24%

The Subscribers
– The Subscriber A – – 52,581,478 2.63%
– The Subscriber B – – 13,684,895 0.69%
– The Subscriber C – – 1,710,608 0.09%

Sub-total 67,976,981 3.41%

Other public Shareholders 917,040,000 47.58% 917,040,000 45.95%

Total 1,927,716,667 100.00% 1,995,693,648 100.00%

– 11 –

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, pursuant to the disclosure of interest notice filed by Metagate on 4 March
2025, these 309,250,000 Shares were held by Metagate, which is in turn wholly-owned by Rainbow Capital
Limited (“Rainbow Capital”). As at the date of this announcement, Rainbow Capital is ultimately and
beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Choy. Accordingly, each of Rainbow Capital and Mr. Choy is deemed to
be interested in such 309,250,000 Shares held by Metagate pursuant to Part XV of the Securities and Futures
Ordinance (“SFO”) as at the date of this announcement.